ENROLLMENT(S)
kwiktag ~ 103 246 957
COUNCIL 1OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
~OIIC[
D.C. LAW 9-28
"Day Care Policy Budget Conformity
Amendment Act of 1991".
Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-

AN ACT
D,C, ACT 9-55
Codification
District of Columbia Code
( 1992 Supplement)
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
JULY 2, 1991
To amend the Day Care Policy Act of 1979 to suspend the automatic
consumer price index of payment rates to licensed child development
centers, child development homes, and in-home caregivers until
1993, and for other purposes.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
That this act may be cited as the "Day Care Policy Budget Conformity
Amendment Act of 1991".
See. 2. The Day Care Policy Act of 1979, effective September 19,
1979 (D.C. Law 3-16; D.C. Code §3-301 et seq.), is amended as follows:
(a) Section 10 (D.C. Code §3-309) is amended as follows:
(1) Subsection (e) is amended by striking the phrase "The
Department shall report to the Mayor and" and inserting the phrase "The
Mayor shall report to" in its place;
(2) Subsection (h)(1) is amended by striking the number
"1990" and inserting the number "1992" in its place.
(3) Subsection (h)(2) is amended by striking the number
"1990" and inserting the number "1993" in its place.
(b) Section 11 (D.C. Code §3-310) is amended as follows:
(1) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by striking the number
"1990" and inserting the number "1992" in its place.
(2) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by striking the number
"1990" and inserting the number "1993" in its place.
Sec. 3. Applicability.
(a) For the period from October 1, 1990 and until the effective date
of the Day Care Policy Budget Conformity Amendment Act of 1991 the
rates established for licensed child development centers, child
development homes, and in-home caregivers shall be increased by 4.7%.
(b) Beginning on the effective date of the Day Care Policy Budget
Conformity Amendment Act of 1991 the rates for licensed child
development centers, child development homes, and in-home caregivers
in effect pursuant to the Day Care Policy Act shall revert to the rates
in effect on Septemberl, 1990.
Sec. 4. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of
Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event
of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia
Section
3-309
Section
3-310
No te,
Section
3-310
to override the veto) as provided in section 602 (c)(1) of the District
of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,
approved December 24, 1973 (87 Star. 813; D.C. Code §1-233(c)(1)), and
publication in either the District of Columbia Kegister, the District of
Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal
ttegulations.
Council of the District of Columbia
District of Columbia
APPROVED: July 2, 1991
Item on Consent Calendar
ACTION & DATE:
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Council Period Nine
VOICE VOTE:
RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE
DOCKET NO: B9-161
Adopted First Reading, 06-04-91
Approved
Recorded vote on request
Absent: all
~ ROLL CALL VOTE: -- RESUL
COUNCIL MEMBER AYE NAY N.V. A.B.
CHMN. WILSON
BRAZIL